reverse osmosis desalination plant alluded to in Minemakers’ 18 April 2012 announcement is unlikely
to be required, as Namibia Water Corporation (NamWater) has advised that it will be able to supply
sufficient water for the Project’s needs and these estimated costs are included in the operating costs
estimate. The life of mine steady state cash operating costs (March 2012 real terms) forecast is
US$54.60 per tonne. This updates the forecast stated in Minemakers’ 18 April 2012 announcement
of US$59.67 per tonne and reflects updated operating cost information provided by Bateman
Advanced Technologies.

The funding requirement of US$382 million shown above is comprised of the total capital costs, plus
approximately US$56 million of working capital and pre-production operating costs. This includes the
cost of the first campaign dredge cycle to provide the process stockpile, but excludes any financing
costs.

The sensitivity of the ungeared Project NPV and IRR estimates to changes in the likely case
operating and capital cost estimates is shown below.

Sensitivities to CRU
Likely Case

Ungeared
Project NPV
(US$ million)

Change in
NPV vs.

CRU Likely
Case

Ungeared
Project IRR (%)

Change in
IRR vs. CRU
Likely Case

CRU Likely Case 217 - 18.5% -

Operating costs + 10% 147 (70) 15.9% (2.6%)

Operating costs – 10% 286 69 20.9% 2.4%

Capital costs + 10% 195 (22) 17.1% (1.4%)

Capital costs – 10% 238 21 20.0% 1.5%

2
 Applying CRU “Likely Case” price forecasts.

Comparison to UCL Economic Analysis

Minemakers notes that its joint venture partner, UCL, published results of its own economic
modelling at the same time as it announced the initial results of the Feasibility Study on 18 April and
provided details for this analysis on 30 April 2012. UCL stated a base case, “geared project NPV” of
US$297 million.

3

Minemakers could not endorse the UCL economic analysis published at that time because:

 UCL did not apply the long-term price forecasts provided by CRU as its base case;